
Forde House
Newton Abbot
Telephone No: 01626 215159

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

16 November 2018

REGULATORY & APPEALS COMMITTEE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Monday, 26th 
November, 2018 in the Council Chamber - Forde House at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Distribution:

(1) The Members of the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 

Councillor Charlie Dennis (Chairman)
Councillor Ted Hockin (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Beryl Austen
Councillor Sheila Cook
Councillor Lorraine Evans
Councillor Rosalind Prowse

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less reports (if 
any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part II of the agenda), to:

(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination or 
interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the Monitoring 

Officer in advance of the meeting

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement

• There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.  Please 
submit your questions to comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk by 12 Noon two working days 
before the meeting.

• If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or e-
mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website 
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas 5 working days prior to the meeting.  If you would 
like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to the website for all forthcoming meetings, 
please email comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Reports in Parts I and III of this agenda are for public information.  Any reports in Part II 
are exempt from publication due to the information included, under the provisions of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

A G E N D A 
Part I

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

3. Agreement of the Agenda between Parts I and II. 

4. Matters of urgency/matters of report especially brought forward with the permission of the 
Chairman. 

5. Declarations of Interest. 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION OF 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It is considered unlikely that the Committee would wish to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda. If, however, the Committee 
were to exclude the press and public, a resolution in the following form should be 
passed:

“RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph(s) of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.”

7. Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension (Pages 7 - 10)

8. Tree Preservation Order 2018 - E2/28/57 (Pages 11 - 66)

Part II (Private)
Items which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on the grounds 
that Exempt information may be disclosed.

Nil.

mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk


1

REGULATORY & APPEALS COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2018

Present:

Councillors Dennis (Chairman), Hockin (Vice-Chairman), Austen, Evans and Prowse

Officers in Attendance:
Marie Downey, Solicitor
Hayley Carpenter, Licensing Officer
Mark Waddams, Senior Arboricultural Officer
Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Assistant
Mark Devin, Democratic Services Officer (Exeter City Council)

THE MEETING WAS OPENED & THE MEMBERS ADJOURNED TO INSPECT THE 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES

1.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

There were no declarations of interest.

3.  APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION 

Consideration was given to an application to renew and extend a Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licence, as set out in the report. 

Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, provides that a Private Hire/ 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence may only be in force for a maximum period of 
one year. The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy provides that vehicles 
being presented for subsequent licensing are required to be under ten years old.

However, the Council has discretion to continue to licence vehicles which are older 
than ten years, provided that, the Council is satisfied that such a vehicle is in a 
good condition and good state of repair, and that it passes the appropriate testing 
standard. The Council’s Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s 
responsibility to ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe 
and fit for use by members of the public. 
The Licensing Officer presented the report stating that the vehicle was a Toyota 
Avensis, registration FL56 ETK and had been first registered on 13 October 2006, 
making the vehicle over 12 years old if granted. The existing Hackney Carriage 

1

Agenda Item 2



Regulatory & Appeals Committee (29.10.2018)

2

licence expired on 31 October 2018. It was noted that the vehicle had a current 
MOT certificate, with no advisories and a vehicle inspection test report. The 
inspection report had initially failed following a list of identified issues. The driver 
confirmed that all items on the list had been resolved which had now been resolved 
and the vehicle had passed. 

The Applicant was in attendance and addressed the Committee to support the 
application. He explained that he been as a second job, while he was building his 
primary business elsewhere. He had considered purchasing an electric car, but he 
couldn’t justify the costs, especially with reducing the number of hours he operated 
as a driver. He stated that he would not be driving between November 2018 and 
January 2019, and would likely not be renewing the licence upon its expiry. He 
confirmed that despite spending a significant amount of money on the vehicle, the 
mileage would be kept low and was kept in a good and clean condition.

Resolved

Vehicle registration FL56 ETK be approved for a 12 month Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licence renewal with a condition requiring that the vehicle have six monthly 
vehicle inspections.

Reason for Decision

Having inspected the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to the 
representation by the Applicant and the Licensing Officer, the Regulatory and 
Appeals Committee were satisfied with the general standard of the vehicle, the 
state of repair and the condition of the vehicle. Therefore it was considered the 
vehicle was fit for use for the general public and paying customers.

4.  APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSIONS 

Consideration was given to an application to renew and extend two Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Licences, as set out in the report.

Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, provides that a Private Hire/ 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence may only be in force for a maximum period of 
one year. The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy provides that vehicles 
being presented for subsequent licensing are required to be under ten years old.

However, the Council has discretion to continue to licence vehicles which are older 
than ten years, provided that, the Council is satisfied that such a vehicle is in a 
good condition and good state of repair, and that it passes the appropriate testing 
standard. The Council’s Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s 
responsibility to ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe 
and fit for use by members of the public. 

The Licensing Officer presented the report stating that the first vehicle was a eight 
seater, Vauxhall Vivaro, registration FD08 AWH and had been first registered on 20 
May 2008, making the vehicle over 10 years old if granted. The existing Hackney 

2



Regulatory & Appeals Committee (29.10.2018)

3

Carriage licence expired on 20 November 2018.

It was noted that the vehicle had a number of issues previously reported but had 
now been resolved. The MOT had been passed, however the vehicle handbrake 
had failed the inspection test but had been re-tested. The Licensing Officer noted 
that the vehicle had been purchased from a previous owner who had not looked 
after it, and the previous resolved issues were not a reflection of the current owner.

The Licensing Officer referred Members to the second vehicle stating that it was a 
Seat Alahambra, registration WF08 LJE and had been first registered on 3 April 
2008, making the vehicle over 10 years old if granted. The existing Hackney 
Carriage licence expired on 29 November 2018. The vehicle inspection test had not 
been completed, but was due to be undertaken. The Licensing Officer was satisfied 
with the condition of the vehicle. 

The Applicants were in attendance and addressed the Committee to support the 
two applications. 

Resolved

Vehicle registration FD08 AWH and WF08 LJE be approved for a 12 month 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence renewal, in accordance with legislation, subject 
to a six monthly vehicle inspection test. The Licensing Authority had delegated 
power to provide the new plate upon receipt of the inspection report.

Reason for Decision

Having inspected the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to the 
representation by the Applicant and the Licensing Officer, the Regulatory and 
Appeals Committee were satisfied with the general standard of the vehicles, the 
state of repair and the condition of the vehicles. Therefore it was considered that 
the vehicles were fit for use for the general public and paying customers, upon 
receipt of a satisfactory inspection report.

5.  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2018 - E2/29/92 

The Committee considered a request to confirm the provision
[...]
age of the 232 trees.

The Arboricultural Officer added that the trees were acceptable to the local 
amenities, no reports from the objector or a qualified tree surgeon had been 
received and there had been no objections from neighbouring properties. 

In response to Member questions, the Arboricultural Officer explained that any 
pruning work would be undertaken by the power company to prevent interference 
with the electrical wiring, the trees were in excellent condition, with between 40 to 
100 years of life left and, there were no records from either him or the objector to 
indicate any correspondence to support the complaints

On balance, the Committee considered that the positive benefits of protecting the 
trees outweigh the negative impacts on the neighbours of the site. Therefore, the 
Committee

Resolved
To confirm the Tree Preservation Order unmodified.

Reasons for Decision

The Committee considered the trees provided a high amenity value and were an 
asset to the local area and landscape. The protection of the trees in question 
complies fully with Government guidance. It is therefore expedient in the interests 
of amenity to make provision for their preservation.

4



Regulatory & Appeals Committee (29.10.2018)

5

Chairman

5



This page is intentionally left blank



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

REGULATORY & APPEALS COMMITTEE
CHAIRMAN:    Cllr Dennis

DATE: 26 November 2018

REPORT OF: Licensing Officer

SUBJECT: Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension

PART I

RECOMMENDATION

The Regulatory & Appeals Committee is recommended to resolve whether to grant or 
refuse this request.

1. PURPOSE 

The Committee is asked to consider a request to renew and extend a Hackney 
Carriage vehicle licence for a further 12 months (Appendix A).

2. BACKGROUND

Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing 
Policy states that :

‘A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years old at 
first registration.

A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10 years 
old with the exception of purpose built cabs.  The Council has discretion to continue 
to licence Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicles which are older than ten years 
provided that the Council is satisfied that the vehicle is in a good condition and good 
state of repair and provided that it passes the appropriate testing standard.  
Applications for subsequent licensing for vehicles older than ten years will be 
considered by the Regulatory and Appeals Committee which can impose such 
conditions as it thinks fit including six and four monthly testing’.  

All vehicle licences are issued annually.  

Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 provides that:

7

Agenda Item 7



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

‘Every licence so to be granted shall be under the common seal of the 
commissioners, if incorporated, or, if not incorporated, shall be signed by two or 
more of the commissioners, and shall not include more than one carriage so 
licensed, and shall be in force for one year only from the day of the date of such 
licence, or until the next general licensing meeting, in case any general licensing day 
be appointed by the commissioners’ and

Section 47(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides 
that:

‘A district council may attach to the grant of a licence of a hackney carriage under the 
Act of 1847 such conditions as the district council may consider reasonably 
necessary’.

The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to ensure 
that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use by members 
of the public.

The Committee has the discretion to license a vehicle if it is of the view that the vehicle 
is safe, fit for use and is in an acceptable condition.

Request – The vehicle, a Skoda Octavia, WF08 ZSR which the applicant wishes the 
Committee to consider was first registered on 26 May 2008 and will be 10 years and 
6 months old, if granted. The current Hackney Carriage licence expires on 3 January 
2019. The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old.

The vehicle has a current MOT that expires on the 14 August 2019 and had no 
advisories. The vehicle is booked a taxi test for 20 December 2018.

At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing 
officer.

It has been requested that the vehicle is made available at the hearing for inspection 
by the Committee should the members wish to do so.

3. CONSULTATION

The decision of the Committee following a complete review of the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Policy in April 2009 after taking into account the views from the trade 
was as follows:

“The Committee decided that vehicles being presented for initial licensing must be 
under five years old.”

With regard to subsequent licensing, the Committee decided that ‘a vehicle should be 
under ten years old with the exception of purpose built cabs.’  However, the Committee 
decided that ‘the Council could exercise discretion to continue to licence Hackney 

8



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Carriage or Private Hire vehicles which are older than ten years provided that the 
Council is satisfied that it is in a good condition and good state of repair and provided 
that it passes the appropriate testing standard.  Applications for subsequent licensing 
for vehicles older than ten years will be considered by the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee which can impose such conditions as it thinks fit including six monthly 
testing.’  The Committee did not consider it appropriate to introduce an upper age or 
mileage limit.”

Section 50(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides 
that:

‘a district council shall not under the provisions of this subsection require a proprietor 
to present the same hackney carriage or private h
[...]
 natural area in an industrial area. 
Regards, G.M.Gill,  
No. 7, TQ14 8RQ.  
 
From: Lou Jenkins [ 
Sent: 05 September 2018 20:  
To: Ext Mail: Planning <  
Subject: TPO Reference E2/28/58 
 
I write in support of the Tree Preservation Order ref: E2/28/58 adjacent to 
Broadmeadow in Teignmouth. This is not only a much needed scrap of habitat for 
wildlife, but it is also the only area of native woodland that can be accessed by local 
children and residents who do not have access to private transport. Some of these 
trees are old, huge and much loved by those of us who live and walk in this place. 
It is a favourite destination for my husband and I with our Guide Dogs, where they 
enjoy a little freedom. It’s one of the few places we can reach independently. 
Please protect this priceless patch of woodland. It is so precious. 
Louise Jenkins  
Mill Lane  
Teignmouth  
 
From: Marcia Smyth [ 
Sent: 16 March 2018 13:37 
To: Ext Mail: Design and Heritage <  
Subject: Broadmeadow Tree Preservation Order 2018 
 
Your Ref: E2/28/57 
I refer to the provisional tree preservation order that has been applied to the two 
fields at Broadmeadow.   
I agree with this order as the trees are part of the countryside and are home to many 
varieties of birds and wildlife. They are also part of the visual amenity of the area as 
you state.  This valley extends out to Coombe Lane on the way to Bishopsteignton 
and It would be totally spoilt if this area was disturbed. 
I understand that there has been a proposed future development discussion with 
Teignbridge council about this land and I sincerely hope that the provisional order is 
extended thus avoiding the desecration of this natural area. 
Marcia Smyth 
64 Broadmeadow View 
Teignmouth 
Devon 
TQ14 9BS 
 

22



Arboricultural Dept 
Teignbridge District Council 
Forde House 
NEWTON ABBOT 
TQ124XX 
 
3rd September 2018 
 
Dear Sirs 
 
  Tree Preservation Order Broadmeadow Teignmouth E2/28/58 
 
Please find attached a written petition
[...]
!!!

!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
! !!!!

!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!!

!
!
!!

!
!
!
!!

!
!
!
!
!!

!
!
!
!!

!

Based upon Ordnance Survey Material with Permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's 
Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution 

or civil proceedings. Teignbridge District Council 100024292

1:2,500
Scale: District of Teignbridge (Broadmeadow 2)

Tree Preservation Order 2018 E2/28/58

W1

65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension
	8 Tree Preservation Order 2018 - E2/28/57
	Appendix I
	Appendix II
	Appendix III
	Broadmeadow Photos 1-7.pdf
	Photo 1.pdf (p.1)
	Photo 2.pdf (p.2)
	Photo 3.pdf (p.3)
	Photo 4.pdf (p.4)
	Photo 5.pdf (p.5)
	Photo 6.pdf (p.6)
	Photo 7.pdf (p.7)

	Broadmeadow Photos 8-11.pdf
	Photo 8.pdf (p.1)
	Photo 9.pdf (p.2)
	Photo 10.pdf (p.3)
	Photo 11.pdf (p.4)


	Provisional TPO E2.28.58




Minutes of the meeting

REGULATORY & APPEALS COMMITTEE
26 NOVEMBER 2018
Present:
Councillors Dennis (Chairman), Austen and Evans and Winsor (Reserve).
Apologies:
Councillors Hockin and Prowse
Officers in Attendance:
Marie Downey, Solicitor
Hayley Carpenter, Licensing Officer
Howard Bassett, Democratic Services Officer (Exeter City Council)
271.

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2018 were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

272.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.
There were no declarations of interest.

273.

APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION
Consideration was given to an application to renew and extend a Hackney
Carriage Vehicle Licence, as set out in the report.
Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, provides that a Private Hire/
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence may only be in force for a maximum period of
one year. The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy provides that vehicles
being presented for subsequent licensing are required to be under ten years old.
However, the Council has discretion to continue to licence vehicles which are
older than ten years, provided that, the Council is satisfied that such a vehicle is
in a good condition and good state of repair, and that it passes the appropriate
testing standard. The Council’s Policy and statutory provisions reflect the
Council’s responsibility to ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire
vehicles are safe and fit for use by members of the public.
The Licensing Officer presented the report stating that the vehicle was a Skoda
Octavia, WF08 ZSR which had been first registered on 26 May 2008 and would
be 10 years and 6 months old, if granted. The current Hackney Carriage licence
expired on 3 January 2019. The vehicle had a current MOT that expired on 14
August 2019 and had no advisories. The vehicle was booked in for a taxi test on
20 December 2018.
183

Regulatory & Appeals Committee (26.11.2018)

The Committee Members inspection the vehicle.
The Applicant was in attendance.
Resolved
Subject to the vehicle passing a taxi test on 20 December 2018, Vehicle
registration WF08 ZSR be approved for a 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle
Licence renewal with a condition requiring that the vehicle have six monthly
vehicle inspections.
Reason for Decision
Having inspected the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to the
representation by the Applicant and the Licensing Officer, the Regulatory and
Appeals Committee were satisfied with the general standard of the vehicle, the
state of repair and the condition of the vehicle. Therefore it was considered that,
subject to passing a taxi test on 20 December 2018, the vehicle was fit for use
for the general public and paying customers.

274.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2018 - E2/28/57
The Chairman reported that the report on a request to confirm the provisional
Tree Preservation Order (TPO) - The District of Teignbridge (Broadmeadow 2)
Tree Preservation Order 2018 had been withdrawn for consideration to be given
to further information submitted by an objector after the agenda had been
published.
Resolved that the position be noted.

Chairman

184

